for arrangements in which the governmental entity contracts with an operator to provide public services by
conveying control of the right to operate or use a nonfinancial asset. The implementation of this standard
did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

GASB 96 Implementation
As of July 1, 2021, the College implemented GASB 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (“SBITAs”). GASB 96 enhances the consistency for SBITA activities and establishes the
requirement to recognize a right-of-use asset and liability for SBITAs.

Massachusetts College of Art and Design
(An agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

28

There was no change to net position as of July 1, 2021, upon the implementation of GASB 96, since the
adjustment for the right-of-use asset SBITAs of $351,190 was completely offset by the adjustment for the
SBITA liabilities. Adjustments to captions in the statements of financial position are as follows:

The prior period adjustment due to the implementation of GASB 96 as of June 30, 2022 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Statement of net position

Capital assets, net 183,578,056$   268,823$   183,846,879$

SBITA lease liability  -   (273,592)   (273,592)

Net investment in capital assets

Restricted 67,705,432$   (4,769)$   67,700,663$

Nonexpendable 58,728   -   58,728

Expendable 1,879,624   -   1,879,624

Unrestricted 15,437,064   -   15,437,064

 Total net position 85,080,848$   (4,769)$   85,076,079$

Statements of revenues and expenses

Depreciation expense 7,694,017$   82,367$   7,776,384$

Auxiliary enterprises expenses 7,861,925   (80,689)   7,781,236

Interest expense 5,076,899   3,091   5,079,990

3. CASH AND EQUIVALENTS

Custodial credit risk is associated with the failure of a depository financial institution. In the event of a
depository financial institution’s failure, the College would not be able to recover its balances in excess of
amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”). The College does not have a
formal deposit policy for custodial credit risk.

The Treasurer of the Commonwealth oversees the financial management of the Massachusetts Municipal
Depository Trust (“MMDT”), an external investment pool for cities, towns, and other State and local